Very slight erythema and no edema was observed on 
the skin of the rabbits. The primary irritation index (PII) was 0.3 (response category negligible). 

Study 08-115 

Human Repeated Insult Patch Test (HRIPT) 
A human repeated insult patch test was performed according to. Two hundred twenty-nine (229) subjects from 16 to 79
years old (with parental consent) received 1-x 1-inch patches with the adhesive on intact skin as an occlusive patch. 
Applications were performed three times/week for three weeks (9 applications). Two weeks after the last application a 
challenge patch was applied. Two hundred six (206) subjects completed the study. The remaining subject voluntarily 
discontinued the study for reasons unrelated to the test article. Under the conditions of this study, the test article 
indicated no potential for dermal irritation or allergic contact sensitization.